
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 10 MARCH 2011, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2011.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

 To pass the following resolution -  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

 



press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 12 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
19 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting. Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
 
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.  
 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

6 SOCIAL ENTERPRISE SUPPORT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

1 - 4 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

7 REPORT OF THE RAIL TASK AND FINISH GROUP  

 To consider the report of the Projects and Business Manager on behalf of the Rail 
Task and Finish Group - report circulated   
 

5 - 14 

8 CITY CENTRE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the City Centre Manager – report circulated 
  
 

15 - 22 

9 UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES OF THE EXETER 
VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2007 - 2010 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated 
 
 
 
 
  
 

23 - 36 



10 BRIEFING NOTE : PROPOSED HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST  - LOCAL  
ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated 
  
 

37 - 60 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

11 SCRUTINY ECONOMY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2010  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services – report circulated 
  
 

61 - 66 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

PART II: ITEM SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

12 THE FUTURE OF EXETER ARCHAEOLOGY (ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD 
UNIT) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development on staffing 
proposals in relation to the Archaeological Field Unit. - report circulated to 
Members  
 

67 - 78 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 9 June 

2011 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors S Brock (Chair), Mrs Danks (Deputy Chair), M A Baldwin, P J Brock, A Hannaford, 
Payne, Prowse, Robson, Spackman, Sterry, Taghdissian, Ruffle and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



Final  

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
10 MARCH 2011 

 

EXECUTIVE 
22 MARCH 2011 

 

SOCIAL ENTERPRISE SUPPORT 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the performance of the pilot project launched in 

April 2010 to promote and support social enterprises in Exeter.   
 
1.2 To seek Executive approval for a second year of funding to continue the services. 
  
2 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 In March 2010, this Committee supported a proposal for a pilot scheme involving the 

local Community Enterprise Unit (CEU) to promote and support social enterprises in 
the city. Funded by £25,000 from the Council, the initiative has been complementing 
the activities of Exeter Business Support, which assists the start up and growth of 
small commercial
[...]
. 

 
4  PROPOSAL  
 
4.1 Members will be aware of the significant public sector cuts underway having an impact 

on the number of public sector staff employed and also the nature of how future 
services will be delivered. As a consequence, it is likely that there will be opportunities 
for the private sector and social enterprises amongst others, to compete for and win 
forthcoming public sector contracts.  

 
4.2 What can be seen from the pilot is the clear demand for specialist support for both new 

start up and existing social enterprises. Demand for the services offered continues with 
new enquiries being received every week and appointments to see new clients 
continuing to be booked. This work has been extremely well received by the clients 
based on their direct comments and the referrals that have happened from client to 
client. Given the current economic position, to see 12 new businesses getting 
underway is most encouraging.  

 
4.3 One debate perhaps is whether further resources should be solely applied to 

supporting more new enterprise start ups or whether a reasonable proportion of time 
should be spent providing a ‘draw down’ allocation of time for those newly set up 
clients to nurture them through the early stages of trading and further their chances of 
success. 

 
4.4 Whilst the pilot does not formally finish until the end of March 2011, the performance 

and progress reported would indicate the initiative is not only meeting a demand but 
also delivering effective support and job creation benefits for the local economy.   

 
4.5 It is proposed to continue funding CEU for a further 12 month period to provide one to 

one advice and workshops with a specific focus on: - 
 

- supporting a further 10 new start-ups – anticipated redundancies in the public 
sector and pressures for change in service delivery will impact, which is likely to 
lead to increased demand for guidance on setting up a social enterprise  

 
- supporting at least an additional 10 existing social enterprises and continuing to 

advise, support and track the performance of the 12 start ups (2010/2011) – there 
is a need for support to maximise their potential and further their chance of 
success. In addition, existing social enterprises may need to look at how the 
changing landscape provides opportunities for development and collaboration to 
compete for larger contracts with even greater potential for job creation.   

 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The cost to the City Council to fund the enhanced level of support from the CEU for the 

promotion of and development of social enterprises is £25,000. This can be met from 
the Economy and Tourism Budget 2011/2012.  

 

Page 3



Final  

5.2 CEU will also commit to secure additional sources of funding for support for new and 
existing social enterprise in the city. 

 
 6 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
6.1 Scrutiny Committee support the release of £25,000 from the 2011/2012 Economy and 

Tourism Budget to fund a second year of service delivery to promote job creation 
through support and further development of social enterprises in the city; and  

 
6.2 request that Executive approve this expenditure. 
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL  
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM  
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers: 
‘Social Enterprise Support’, Scrutiny Economy, 11 March 2010 

Page 4



Final  

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

10 MARCH 2011 

 

 

REPORT OF THE RAIL TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 At its meeting on 2 September 2010, Scrutiny Committee – Economy approved the 
terms of reference for a Task and Finish Group to study rail issues. The aims of the 
Group were to:- 

• understand the importance of rail in serving Exeter now and in the future; 

• assess the need for improvements; 

• understand the obstacles to improvement, including the funding gaps; 

• consider 
[...]
in the city 
centre. 

7.5 Members were disappointed that the proposed Inter Modal Freight Terminal east of 
Exeter had not come to fruition, especially at a time when supermarkets were showing 
a willingness to use rail for transporting goods. 

 

8 RECOMMENDED 

8.1 That 

(a) Devon County Council’s “Devon Metro” proposals be endorsed, and that City 
Council members and officers actively support the process of making them a 
reality; 

(b) the principle of working with Devon County Council and other public and private 
sector stakeholders to lobby for rail improvements be endorsed:- 

(i) with prospective supporters to include Exeter businesses, Exeter Chamber 
of Commerce and Industry, the University of Exeter, Exeter Airport, 
TravelWatch South West, the local media, MPs and MEPs; 

(ii) with prospective drivers of the process to include the Exeter and East 
Devon New Growth Point Steering Board, the Exeter and Heart of Devon 
Economic Partnership, and the emerging Local Enterprise Partnership; 

(iii) with specific objectives being:- 

• the need for procurement of a new fleet of diesel multiple units, to 
address a national shortage and enable sufficient rolling stock to be 
allocated to the south west; 

• cascades of suitable rolling stock if opportunities arise; 

Page 10



  

• a review by Network Rail of the Great Western Route Utilisation 
Strategy to reflect the increase in passenger numbers in excess of 
predictions; 

• the inclusion of the Devon Metro improvements in new franchises, and 
in resignalling schemes; 

(c) all opportunities be taken to secure funding for Devon Metro, including financial  
contributions from developers (through section 106 agreements or the 
Community Infrastructure Levy) as well as the safeguarding of land; 

(d)  the Projects and Business Manager provide members periodically with summary 
sheets in relation to key issues, in advance of the critical dates identified in this 
report. 

 

Ross Hussey 
Projects and Busin
[...]
s anything else on order? 
Not after the trains currently being delivered to London Midland, which are enabling the 
current cascades. Future orders are for electric trains. The South West looks set to get 
nothing until 2016 at the earliest. 
 

What is needed? 
Britain needs a fleet of “go anywhere” diesel trains for local lines in areas without 
electrification. The need for these is particularly urgent in Exeter and the wider South West. 
A new fleet could provide adequate capacity now, cater for growth, and enable withdrawal of 
the oldest trains. 
 

Who needs to know this? 
Ministers at the Department for Transport, because they control the supply of rolling stock.  

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 1 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ECONOMY 
10 MARCH 2011 

 
 

CITY CENTRE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief members on current city centre performance 

levels, with updates on retail unit vacancy rates, car park statistics, retail sales 
information and pedestrian footfall. 

 
2.0 RETAIL UNIT VACANCY RATES 
 
2.1 The latest full retail units vacancy survey was undertaken in January 2011 and the 

survey makes encouraging reading, with the lowest number of vacant retail units in 
the City Centre since August 2008. A summary of survey figures is set out at 
Appendix 1. It should be noted that 5 of the 16 areas surveyed had no vacancies 
and 12 of the 16 areas surveyed showed vacancy rates either remaining static or 
reducing since October 2010. In January 2011 there were a total of 38 vacant retail 
units in the City Centre – out of a total of 622 units (6.11% vacancy rate). It is worth 
noting that the current national average vacancy rate is running at approximately 
14%. A number of City Centre retailers currently trading can be identified as ‘at risk’ 
of closure, but it is not anticipated that the risk of significant post Christmas store 
closures
[...]
 changes within the national economy Exeter has suffered in terms of the 

amount of people visiting the city for an overnight stay, primarily business users, so 
having an effect on the target set out within the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007 – 
2010.  The intention was to increase tourism activity (visitor income) by 15% within the 
lifetime of the strategy, according to the model; it has only grown by 0.1% by the end of 
2009.  This is however in contrast with the growth in day visitor activity.  Business 
tourism activity has been increasing again in recent months. The continued increase in 
investment in additional bed spaces/hotels is also a very positive sign. 

 
6.9 The Cambridge Economic Impact Model has to be treated with some caution, as for 

example it shows a drop in overnight trips and expenditure in 2009, which goes against 
information provided by the local industry.  It is useful as an indicator of trends, but the 
absolute figures are the results of a model not comprehensive information.  However, it 
is the main source of such data. 

7.0 EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2011 - 2015 

 
7.1 It is proposed, building upon the immediate past strategy, that a new draft Exeter 

Visitor/Tourism Strategy will be prepared on the basis of the aims and priorities 
outlined below.  This would then be presented as a draft consultation document to a 
cross section of the tourism industry, neighbouring authorities and key agencies 
involved in promoting and supporting tourism within Exeter, the wider area and the rest 
of Devon. 

 
7.2 The aim of the new Strategy will be to:- 

“Further develop the visitor economy in order to create and safe guard employment 
through the promotion and development of existing and new visitor facilities, focusing 

Page 28



Final 

on the strengths of Exeter as a regional cultural centre and the sub region of Heart of 
Devon - city, coast and country.  The intention is to increase employment and tourism 
activity (visitor income) by 10% within the lifetime of the strategy”. 

 
7.3 The following 5 priorities are suggested to be agreed with the tourism business 

community in the city, the Heart of Devon Tourism Partnership and Visit Devon and to 
form the framework for a detailed action plan: 

 
7.3.1 Encourage and support market led investment in the visitor economy in 

Exeter; encompassing retail, food & drink, the arts, visitor attractions, 
accommodation and transport; 

 
7.3.2 Develop the visitor experience within Exeter maximising existing assets, 

so that it provides year round jobs and a vibrant economy; 
 
7.3.3 Raise skill levels of the existing visitor workforce and those entering 

employment; 
 

7.3.4 Develop consumer focused visitor marketing of Exeter and the Heart of 
Devon; 

 
7.3.5 Build on work already undertaken, to further develop the Heart of Devon 

Tourism Partnership to secure additional funding to implement more 
effective marketing of the area.  

 
7.4 As part of the consultation process the draft strategy will also be available to download 

from www.exeter.gov.uk with a questionnaire for comments and in hard copy from the 
Tourism Unit. 

 
7.5 Following the consultation period, a re-draft will be presented to a more limited group 

of representatives of the main public and private sector bodies prior to its further 
consideration by members and completion and adoption later this year. 
 

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Council involvement and contribution towards delivering the new Exeter 

Visitor/Tourism Strategy will be met from within existing financial resources, reflecting 
reductions in next years budget, as summarised in the table below. 

 
Tourism Unit Budget 2010 - 11 2011 - 12 

Tourism Administration  £146,760 £148,920 

Tourism Marketing £105,220 £65,300 

Exeter Visitor Information & Tickets £153,030 £137,020 

Exeter's Underground Passages £95,770 £77,140 

Quay House Visitor Centre (funded by ECQT) £55,100 £55,100 

Red Coa
[...]
t of superfast broadband across our LEP

Page 57



Developing a business plan and strategy for growth, which will build on the priorities 

set out in this Prospectus and existing strategies within the Heart of the South West, to 

focus our resources on delivering economic prosperity for our area.

Reviewing applications for future rounds of the Regional Growth Fund.

Communications and Joint Working

Establishing a communications plan and actively sharing updates and information with 

all stakeholders on the development of the LEP 

Engaging with District Authorities and existing delivery organisations

Establishing joint working arrangements with Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly LEP and 

West of England LEP, and any other emerging neighbouring LEPs. A priority area of 

Exploring joint working with LEPs and newly forming LEPs across the country on 

common issues, such as the rural economy and the defence sector. 

Page 58



The Prospectus is endorsed by the following organisations and individuals:

Businesses

Business Organisations 

MPs

Higher Education and Further Education

Local Authorities

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

10 MARCH 2011 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2010 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based on the 

first nine months of the financial year 2010/11. 
 

2. INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn forecast for 

nine months of the financial year up to 31 December 2010 compared with the 
approved annual budget.   

 
2.2 During this period the total of the variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for 

this committee will decrease by £478,590.  This includes supplementary budgets of 
£21,610. Notional charges in respect of FRS17 Pension Costs have been deducted 
from this to provide the total budge

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

10 March 2011 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Mrs S R Brock (Chair)  

Councillors Mrs Danks, M A Baldwin, P J Brock, A Hannaford, Payne, Prowse, Robson, 
Ruffle, Spackman, Sterry, Taghdissian, and Wardle 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of Exeter 
Archaeology, Projects and Business Manager, City Centre Manager and Member Services 
Officer (SLS) 

Also present: 
 

Councillor Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Sutton - Portfolio Holder for  Sustainable Development and 

Transport  
 

11 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2011 were taken as read, and signed 
by the Chair as correct.    
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Wardle  
 
 
Councillors  P J Brock and Prowse  

20 (Member of the Devon 
Archaeological Society) 

 
14(Members of Devon County Council)  

  
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

13 Social Enterprise Support 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism provided an update on the performance of the 
pilot project launched in April 2010, created to promote and offer business support for 
new and existing social enterprises in Exeter. Executive approval was also sought for 
a second year of funding to continue the service.  Although the pilot does not formally 
finish until the end of March 2011, the additional funding will be used by the 
Community Enterprise Unit (CEU) for a further 12 month period to provide one-to-one 
advice and workshops with a specific focus on supporting further new start-ups. They 
will continue to follow up contact with the clients to monitor outputs, particularly job 
creation, and provide City Council officers with an update on performance data, 
which will reported to the Scrutiny Committee when available.  

 
The Head of Economy and Tourism responded as follows to Members’ comments:- 
 

• Support has been given to a number of projects creating businesses and 
employment opportunities with a clear social benefit. Examples of social 
enterprises supported by the project include the Petroc Project, giving St 
Petroc's clients practical construction experience on local building 



 
 

projects; County Unwrapped provides transport and support for projects 
helping clients with autism, and Ways to Win helps other organisations to 
bid for public sector contracts with any surplus profit ploughed back into 
the business. 

 

• The funding of £25,000 will meet the employee cost of an advisor at CEU.  
 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the report and 

(1)  the release of £25,000 from the 2010/2011 Economy and Tourism Budget 
to fund a second year of service delivery to promote job creation through 
support and further development of social enterprises in the city; and  

(2) recommended that Executive approve this expenditure. 

 
     (Report circulated)   
  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

14 Report of the Rail Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillors Prowse and P Brock declared an interest as members of Devon County 
Council with regard to the discussion relating to the County Council’s Rail Task and 
Finish Group.  

The Projects and Business Manager presented a report on behalf of the Rail Task 
and Finish Group which had been set up to study issues relating to the rail system in 
and around Exeter, including the required infrastructure and rolling stock. The 
aspirations for rail in and around Exeter were considered, including the need for 
stations at Cranbrook, Newcourt, Monkerton/Hill Barton and Marsh Barton, all of 
which were considered vital to serve the development being proposed through the 
Local Development Framework. Members of the Task Group also heard from a 
number of witnesses associated with the rail industry. 

The report referred to the deliberations of the Devon County Council’s Rail Task 
Group and the need for a concerted approach together with other stakeholders to try 
to influence the future planning and development of the rail system. 

One Member considered the Task Group had been a very worthwhile and positive 
experience and welcomed the efforts by both the City and County Councils to 
address future congestion.  A Member expressed concern about the funding of future 
rail infrastructure including stations, and ensuring there was enough rolling stock. 
Another Member reiterated the need for both the City and County Council to speak to 
Government with one voice to ensure that there was adequate future investment in 
rail. He pointed out that funds from a Community Infrastructure Levy were going to be 
subject to competing demands, and urged Members to continue to support rail 
improvements when considering those demands. 
 
Members thanked the Rail Task and Finish Group for their input and Ross Hussey for 
a very comprehensive and thorough report.  

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the recommendation that :-  

(a) Devon County Council’s “Devon Metro” proposals be endorsed, and that 
City Council members and officers actively support the process of making 
them a reality; 

(b) the principle of working with Devon County Council and other public and 
private sector stakeholders to lobby for rail improvements be endorsed:- 



 
 

(i) with prospective supporters to include Exeter businesses, Exeter 
Chamber of Commerce and Industry, the University of Exeter, 
Exeter Airport, Travel Watch South West, the local media, MPs and 
MEPs; 

(ii) with prospective drivers of the process to include the Exeter and 
East Devon New Growth Point Steering Board, the Exeter and 
Heart of Devon Economic Partnership, and the emerging Local 
Enterprise Partnership; 

(iii) with specific objectives being:- 

• the need for procurement of a new fleet of diesel multiple units, 
to address a national shortage and enable sufficient rolling 
stock to be allocated to the south west; 

• cascades of suitable rolling stock if opportunities arise; 

• a review by Network Rail of the Great Western Route Utilisation 
Strategy to reflect the increase in passenger numbers in excess 
of predictions; 

• the inclusion of the Devon Metro improvements in new 
franchises, and in resignalling schemes; 

(c) all opportunities be taken to secure funding for Devon Metro, including 
financial  contributions from developers (through section 106 agreements 
or the Community Infrastructure Levy) as well as the safeguarding of 
land; and  

(d)  the Projects and Business Manager to provide members periodically with 
summary sheets in relation to key issues, in advance of the critical dates 
identified in the report. 

 
(Report circulated)   

  
15 City Centre Performance Update 

 
The City Centre Manager submitted a report which briefed Members on current city 
centre performance levels, with updates on retail unit vacancy rates, car park 
statistics, retail sales information and pedestrian footfall. The report concluded that 
maintaining the city centre renewal and securing the Business Improvement District 
(BID) initiative was considered vital to ensure the continuation of a broadly successful 
city centre. The latest full retail units’ vacancy survey was undertaken in January 
2011 and included a vacancy rate of 6.1.% against a national rate of 14%. 
Comparative City Council car park data (ticket sales data) was also set out in an 
appendix to the report. 
  
The City Centre Manager referred to the effect on retail in Exeter following the 
temporary closure of Marks and Spencer.  The store was expected to reopen very 
shortly and he referred to the efforts made by the management team to reopen in as 
short a time as possible and return to a regular trading position. He also responded 
to a comment on the car park data stating that the temporary closure of the King 
William Street car park, the snow and adverse weather conditions at the end of 
December all had a detrimental impact on numbers coming in to the city and being 
able to use the city’s car parks.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the performance update. 
 

(Report circulated)  



 
 

16 Update on the Progress and Outcomes of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 
2007 - 2010 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report which updated Members on 
the progress and outputs of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007 - 2010 and to 
propose objectives as the basis for the preparation of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism 
Strategy 2011 - 2015.  A new draft will be prepared and the consultation document 
will be sent to a cross section of the tourism industry, neighbouring authorities and 
key agencies involved in promoting and supporting tourism within Exeter, the wider 
area and the rest of Devon. 
 
The following five priorities were suggested to form the framework for a detailed 
action plan to :- 

 
§ Encourage and support market led investment in the visitor economy in 

Exeter; encompassing retail, food & drink, the arts, visitor attractions, 
accommodation and transport; 

• Develop the visitor experience within Exeter maximising existing assets, 
to provide year round jobs and a vibrant economy; 

• Raise skill levels of the existing visitor workforce and those entering 
employment; 

• Develop consumer focused visitor marketing of Exeter and the Heart of 
Devon; and 

• Build on work already undertaken, to further develop the Heart of Devon 
Tourism Partnership to secure additional funding to implement more 
effective marketing of the area.  

 
The Head of Economy and Tourism responded to comments over a reduction of the 
daily opening hours of the Exeter Visitor Information and Tickets centre and stated 
that a number of permutations were currently being considered. A Member was 
disappointed that more of Exeter’s history was not more visible and referred to the 
Roman Bath House and Civil War defences and suggested that more archaeological 
remains should be kept exposed in some way as part of the planning conditions.  
 
A Member also asked if an exhibition or some commemoration could be organised 
for the upcoming 70th anniversary of the Blitz of Exeter in 2012. He understood that 
the Imperial War Museum was prepared to release some artefacts to the city. The 
Head of Economy and Tourism noted the suggestion.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress and outputs of the Exeter 
Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007 – 2010; and supported the development of the Exeter 
Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2011 - 2015 based on the aim and five priorities as set out in 
paragraph 7.3 of the circulated report. 
 
    (Report circulated)   
   

17 Briefing Note : Proposed Heart of the South West  - Local  Economic 
Partnership 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism provided a briefing note for Members on the 
current stage of development of a proposed Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for 
Devon and Somerset. Following the rejection of the original Devon proposal, a new 
Draft Prospectus for Devon, Plymouth, Somerset and Torbay has been drafted by a 
joint private and public sector LEP Steering Group. The document will be presented 
as an outline document to set the scene and secure initial support from Government.  



 
 

Although the consultation deadline was 25 February 2011, Members’ comments on 
the issues raised by the draft Prospectus were sought. When a final version of the 
Prospectus is produced, it will be circulated to members of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members considered it was important to ensure that every effort was made to 
promote the city and local economy to ensure there was adequate representation for 
the city.  A Member asked whether there was adequate transparency or 
accountability as many of the proposed representatives on the planned LEP were 
dominated by business and the unitary authorities of Plymouth and Torbay. The 
Head of Economy and Tourism appreciated the concern but suggested waiting to see 
the detail.  The Director Economy and Development agreed that the lack of 
representation afforded to District Councils was an issue and every effort was being 
made to address that and ensure that the Exeter economy was adequately 
represented. The role of the LEP might be very different in the future and more of an 
assurance that there will be an Exeter based private sector representation was 
needed.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress and the issues raised by the 
briefing note on the Draft Prospectus for the proposed LEP for Devon and Somerset. 
 

(Report circulated) 
   
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

18 Scrutiny Economy Stewardship to December 2010 
 
The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted and he advised Members 
of any forecast variations to the budget, based on the first nine months of the 
financial year 2010/11.  The differences by management unit were highlighted for the 
outturn forecast in the financial year up to 31 December 2010, compared with the 
approved annual budget.  During this period the total of the variances indicate that 
the overall net expenditure for this Scrutiny Committee would decrease by £478,590. 
This included supplementary budgets of £21,510.  

The Director Economy and Development would respond directly to a Member on a 
query relating to bus shelter maintenance and also look into comments made about a 
possible impact on bookings due to the décor of parts of the Corn Exchange. 

 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy noted the report.  
 

(Report circulated)  
  
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting  for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely discussion of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

20 The Future of Exeter Archaeology (Archaeological Field Unit) 
 
Councillor Wardle declared a personal interest as a Member of the Devon 
Archaeological Society.  
 



 
 

The report of the Head of Exeter Archaeology was submitted on the future of Exeter 
Archaeology/ the Archaeological Field Unit. This report outlined the continuing effects 
of the economic downturn particularly in relation to the construction industry as well 
as increased levels of competition.  The potential responses to the financial situation 
were set out for consideration. Members discussed the options outlined in the report 
and considered that the proposed way forward was the most appropriate way to 
discharge the responsibility of the service obligations and commissioned work.  
 
In response to a number of comments, the Head of Archaeology confirmed that 
arrangements were being made to ensure the safe deposit of the Unit’s 
archaeological material to allow public view or continued study. A Member was 
concerned about the future handling of the Unit’s archive and requested a further 
report. This proposal was moved and seconded. A Member also proposed that the 
wording ‘with regret’ be added to the recommendation. This proposal was seconded.   
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy and the Director Economy and 
Development acknowledged the valued and sterling effort and professionalism of the 
staff in the Unit.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the report and requested Executive to:-  
 
(1) approve, with regret, a staged closure of the Exeter Archaeological Unit, with 

the retention of a skeleton staff until the beginning of April 2012; and  
 
(2)  a further report be made in 12 months time, to Scrutiny Economy outlining the 

approach to the safe management and deposit of the Unit’s archive.  
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 

  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 

Chair 


